Form **PTO-1595** 

(Rev. 03/01)

F

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102319525				
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼	<b>*</b>	<u>'</u> ▼ ▼	▼ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of	of Patents and Trademarks: P	lease record the attached original doc	uments or copy thereof.	
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies): Safeguard Hurricane Protection Sys 3101 Tuxedo Avenue West Palm Beach, Florida 33405</li> </ol>	items, Inc.	Name and address of receiv  Name: Weatherguard Gu  Internal Address:	ing party(ies) ilding Products, Inc.	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies	) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No			
Nature of conveyance:				
	☐ Merger	Street Address: 3101 Tux	edo Avenue	
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name			
Other		City: West Palm Beach		
Execution Date: September		Additional name(s) & address(es) att	•	
<ol> <li>Application number(s) or patent number (s) or patent number (s) or patent number (s) or patent number (s).</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> </ol>	, ,	n, the execution date of the applic  B. Patent No.(s)  See Attached Sc		
	Additional numbers attack	ned? ⊠ Yes 🗌 No		
5. Name and address of party of who	m correspondence	6. Total number of applications a	ind patents involved: 10	
concerning document should be m				
Name: Barry J. Schindler		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 400.00	
Internal Address:		☐ Authorized to be abouted	l Andreas Alexandre	
		☐ Authorized to be charged	to deposit account	
Street Address: Dreier & Baritz L		8. Deposit account number:		
City: New York State:	NY Zip: 10022	(Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying	g by deposit account)	
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	5 6	
9. Statement and Signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy  Is a true copy of the original document.				
Barry J. Schindler	My		December 16, 2002	
Name of Person Signing		Signature	-Date	
Total numb	er of pages including cover sl	heet, attachments, and documents: <u>1</u>	<u>o</u>	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

12/23/2002 LMUELLER 00000068 5966292

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8021

400.00 OP

{CO1743.DOC;}

### EXHIBIT "A"

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 5,966,292, Serial No. 08/966,045, issued Dec. 7, 1999, filed Nov. 7, 1997, titled "Perforated Shutter System and Method".
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 5,487,244, Serial No. 344,222, issued Jan. 30, 1996, filed Nov. 23, 1994, titled "Shutter System and Method".
- 3. U.S. Patent No. 5,596,849, Serial No. 541,393 issued Jan. 28. 1997, filed Oct. 10, 1995, titled "Shutter System and Method".
- 4. U.S. Patent Application 2-183-619
- 5. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/292,254, filed April 15, 1999, titled "Panel Track Mount and Method". (Patent Pending)
- 6. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 08/723,893 filed October 1, 1996, titled "Perforated Shutter System and Method".
- 7. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/292,255, filed April 15, 1999, titled "Perforated Pleated Shutter and Method".(Patent Pending)
- 8. Assignment by Larry Cohen to Accurate Perforating Co., Inc. dated October 16, 1996 and recorded October 18, 1996.
- 9. Assignment by Accurate Perforating Co., Inc., to American Aluminum Enterprises, Inc., dated October 16, 1996, recorded October 21, 1996.
- 10. Assignment by George Hill, Sr. to American Aluminum Enterprises, Inc., dated September 17, 1996, recorded October 1, 1996.

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND TRADENAMES

WHEREAS, Safeguard Hurricane Protection Systems, Inc. ("Safeguard"), whose post office address is set forth below, has invented and owns certain inventions as set forth on Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and for which applications for Letters Patent of the United States were filed on the respective dates and application Serial Numbers set forth on Exhibit "A" attached hereto;

WHEREAS. Safeguard owns and has registered the trademarks and trade

names set forth on Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

WHEREAS, Weatherguard Building Products, Inc., having its principal place of business at 3101 Tuxedo Avenue, West Palm Beach, Florida 33405 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said inventions listed on Exhibit "A" and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries, as well as the trademarks and trade names listed on Exhibit "B".

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the inventions listed on Exhibit "A" in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said inventions by said applications or any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional, renewals, substitutes or reissues thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and the trademarks and trade names listed on Exhibit "B".

I HEREBY COVENANT that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale; and

I FURTHER COVENANT that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said applications, said inventions and said Letters Patent and the trademarks and trade names, and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to us and I will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said applications, said inventions, said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof and the trademarks and trade names, in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Signature:	m, F
Name Printed:	POBERT C. FURE, TRUSTER
Post Office Address:	1499 W. Palmetto Pk Rd. Ste 412 Boca Raton, FL 33486
Citizenship: US	SA

# UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

WEATHERTIGHT BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.,	CASE NO. 02-30194-BKC-PGH CHAPTER 7	
Debtor/	JOINTLY ADMINISTERED	
SAFEGUARD HURRICANE PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.,	CASE NO. 02-30195-BKC-PGH CHAPTER 7	
Debtor.		

# ORDER GRANTING TRUSTEE'S MOTION TO APPROVE STIPULATION FOR SETTLEMENT, LIQUIDATION OF COLLATERAL, SALE OF ASSETS, SURCHARGE AND PAYMENT TO SECURED CREDITOR

THIS MATTER came before this Court on June 14, 2002, upon Trustee's Motion to Approve Stipulation for Settlement, Liquidation of Collateral, Sale of Assets, Surcharge and Payment to Secured Creditor (the "Motion"), and the Court having heard argument of counsel, reviewed the record and having been otherwise fully advised in the premises does,

#### ORDER AND ADJUDGE as follows:

1. The Motion is granted.

IN RE

- 2. The Stipulation for Settlement, Liquidation of Collateral, Sale of Assets, Surcharge and Payment to Secured Creditor (the "Stipulation") between the Trustee and LaSalle Bank, N.A. is approved in its entirety.
  - 3. The Trustee is authorized to sell and collect the assets of both bankruptcy estates and

Exhibit "C"

	YMAN
ORDERED in the Southern District of Florida on	June 14, 2008
surcharge the sale and collection in accordance with the te	

PAUL G. HYMAN UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

copies to:

Alvin S. Goldstein Furr and Cohen, P.A. 1499 W. Palmetto Park Road Suite 412 Boca Raton, FL 33486

ATTORNEY GOLDSTEIN IS DIRECTED TO SERVE A COPY OF THIS ORDER ON THE PARTIES NOTED ON THE ATTACHED MATRIX AND FILE A CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE WITH THIS COURT.

H:\LIBRARY\TRUSTEE\Weathertight Building Products\Pleadings\Order Approving Comp and Settlement 061202.wpd\asg

## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

IIVRE.		
WEATHERTIGHT BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.,	CASE NO. 02-30194-BKC-PGH CHAPTER 7	
Debtor/	JOINTLY ADMINISTERED	
SAFEGUARD HURRICANE PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.,	CASE NO. 02-30195-BKC-PGH CHAPTER 7	
Debtor.		

## ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE'S MOTION TO SELL PROPERTY FREE AND CLEAR OF LIENS, WITH LIENS, IF ANY, TO ATTACH TO THE PROCEEDS OF SALE

THIS MATTER came before the Court on June 14, 2002, upon Trustee's Motion to Sell Property Free and Clear of Liens with Liens, if any, to Attach to the Proceeds of Sale (the "Motion"), and the Court having heard argument of counsel, reviewed the record and having been otherwise fully advised in the premises, does hereby

#### ORDER AND ADJUDGE as follows:

1. The Motion is granted.

IN RE-

- 2. The Trustee is authorized to sell all of the Debtor's assets located at 1315 Neptune Drive, Boynton Beach, Florida, including those described on "Exhibit A" to the Motion and including the Trustee's right, title and interest in any of the Debtor's patents or governmental approvals at the auction sale scheduled for June 18, 2002. The sale shall be free and clear of liens with any liens, including those of LaSalle Bank, N.A., to attach to the proceeds of sale.
  - 3. The Trustee is authorized to execute all documents necessary to consummate the sale.

4. The provisions of Rule 6004(g) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure are waived.

ORDERED in the Southern District of Florida on A

MAN

PAUL G. HYMAN U.S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

June

copies to: Alvin S. Goldstein Furr and Cohen, P.A. 1499 W. Palmetto Park Road Suite 412 Boca Raton, FL 33486

**RECORDED: 12/20/2002** 

ATTORNEY GOLDSTEIN IS DIRECTED TO SERVE A COPY OF THIS ORDER ON THE PARTIES NOTED ON THE ATTACHED MATRIX AND FILE A CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE WITH THIS COURT.

H:\LIBRARY\TRUSTEE\Weathertight Building Products\Pleadings\Order approving T's sale 061202.wpd\asg